ELR 38
MICROPROCESSOR BASED
DIGITAL ELECTRONIC CONTROLLER
Quick Guide ELR38-GB-04-5-B
ELCO S.r.l.
Via Lago di Molveno, 20  -36015 Schio (VI) ITALY
TEL.: +39 0445 661722 - FAX: +39 0445 661792
 http:\\www.elco-italy.com

Storage temperature: -30 ÷ +70°C (-22 ÷ 158°F).
Humidity: 20 ÷ 85% RH, non condensing.
4.	 How to Order
Note: 	 The screw type bracket # 2 (necessary to obtain the IP65
front protection) and other options can be requested to our
sales offices.
Model
ELR38 - = Controller
ELR38T = Controller with S-touch keyboard
(capacitive keyboard)
Power supply
12 = 12 VDC not insulated
24 = 24 V AC/DC
240 = 100…240 V AC/DC
Input
T = TC J or K
P= PT100
PT = PTC, NTC or PT1000
Out 1
R = Relais SPDT 8A-AC1
S = VDC for SSR
Out 2
- = Not available
2R = Relais SPDT 8A-AC1
2S = VDC for SSR
5.	 Configuration Procedures
5.1	 Introduction
When the instrument is powered, it initially works according to the
parameter values loaded in its memory.
The instruments behavior and its performance are governed by the
value of the memorized parameters.
At the first start up the instrument will use a “default” parameter
set (factory parameter set); this set is a generic one (e.g. a TC J
input is programmed).
We recommend that you modify the parameters to suit your ap-
plication (e.g. set the right input type, Control strategy and define
an alarm, etc.).
To change these parameters you will need to enter the “Configura-
tion procedure”.
5.2	 Instrument behaviour at Power ON
At power up the instrument can start in one of the following
modes depending on its configuration:
Auto mode
-- The display will show the measured value;
-- The instrument performs the standard loop control.
Stand by mode (St.bY)
-- The display shows alternately the measured value and the
message St.bY or od;
-- The instrument performs no control (the outputs are OFF);
-- The instrument is working as an indicator.
We define the above conditions as “Standard Display”.
5.3	 Front Panel Description
Out2
Out1 Tun
AL
ELR38
P
U
5
1
2
3
4
1.	 Key P
-- Pressed for 5 s, it allows access to the parameters pro-
gramming mode.